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ISRA VISION AG (ISIN: DE 0005488100) – the TecDAX company for industrial image processing (machine 
vision), as well as a global leader in surface inspection and 3D machine vision applications has – according to 
audited but not yet confirmed figures – far exceeded its earnings forecast and reached a new historic record in 
the 2017 / 2018 financial year with significant EBT growth (earnings before taxes) by 18 percent to 33.0 million 
euros (FY 16 / 17: 28.0 million euros) and an EBT margin on revenues of 22 percent. With an increase of 7 percent 
in revenues to 152.5 million euros (FY 16 / 17: 143.0 million euros), ISRA has exceeded its previously announced 
mid-term revenue target of 150.0 million euros and reached a key milestone for additional economies of scale 
and continued growth. Part of the high order entry volume in the second half of the 2017 / 2018 financial year –  
with the current order volume of 98.0 million euros as the prior record – will be reflected as revenues in the 
2018 / 2019 financial year due to the conservative expansion of resources. The required expansion of capacity 
and personal reinforcement to enhance production efficiency are already initiated. EBITDA (earnings before  

ISRA VISION AG: 2017 / 2018 Financial Year – Profitability Increased Significantly, EBT +18 % – EBT Margin 
on Revenues at 22 %; Revenues +7 %

l		Significant EBT growth of 18 % to 33.0 million euros, EBT margin on revenues reaches record  
level of 22 %

l		Revenues of 152.5 million euros (FY 16 / 17: 143.0 million euros) exceed mid-term revenue target  
of 150.0 million euros with plus 7 % – higher production capacity initiated

l		High margin level increased further – earnings margins up by 2 percentage points across  
the board:

	 l		EBITDA up by 14 %, margin at 32 % of revenues and 29 % of total output  
(FY 16 / 17: 30 % and 27 %)

	 l		EBIT up by 17 %, margin at 22 % of revenues and 20 % of total output  
(FY 16 / 17: 20 % and 18 %)

	 l		EBT up by 18 %, margin at 22 % of revenues and 20 % of total output  
(FY 16 / 17: 20 % and 18 %)

l		Gross margin with 61 % of total output (FY 16 / 17: 61 %) and 57 % of revenues  
(FY 16 / 17: 57 %) remain at the high level of the previous year

l		High gross order backlog currently over 98.0 million euros (FY 16 / 17: 90.0 million euros gross)

l		Operating cash flow of 25.6 million euros (FY 16 / 17: 37.1 million euros), net cash flow of 5.0 million 
euros (FY 16 / 17: 12.8 million euros)

l		Net liquidity of 1.8 million euros (September 30, 2017: -1.3 million euros)

l		Earnings per share (EPS) after taxes increases by 13 % to 1.06 euros (FY 16 / 17: 0.94 euros)

l		Production Analytics and Smart Factory Automation as additional growth drivers

l		Outlook for 2018 / 2019: growth in the low double-digit range in revenue and profit;  
detailed forecast in February 2019 

Earnings guidance outperformed significantly; EBT margin at record level and  
solid revenue growth – FY 2018 / 2019: extended focus on Production Ana-
lytics and Smart Factory Automation
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interest, tax, depreciation and amortization) increased by 14 percent to 49.0 million euros (FY 16 / 17: 42.9 million  
euros), which corresponds to an EBITDA margin of 32 percent of revenues and 29 percent of total output 
(FY 16 / 17: 30 % and 27 %). In the 2017 / 2018 financial year, operational cash flow was 25.6 million euros  
(FY 16 / 17: 37.1 million euros), the net cash flow was 5.0 million euros (FY 16 / 17: 12.8 million euros), with a net 
liquidity of 1.8 million euros (September 30, 2017: -1.3 million euros). Given a solid equity ratio of 63 percent 
(September 30, 2017: 62 %), ISRA is perfectly prepared to continue its growth and can respond flexibly to 
market and expansion opportunities.

ISRA increased its high profitability once again in the 2017 / 2018 financial year. The gross margin (total  
output minus costs of materials and costs of labor in production and engineering) matched the high level of the  
previous year and is 61 percent of total output (FY 16 / 17: 61 %) or 57 percent of revenues (FY 16 / 17: 57 %) for 
103.4 million euros (FY 16 / 17: 96.6 million euros). EBIT (earnings before interest and tax) generated a higher 
growth rate and amounts to 33.2 million euros (FY 16 / 17: 28.3 million euros). Thus, the EBIT margin amounts 
to 22 percent of revenues (FY 16 / 17: 20 %) and 20 percent of total output (FY 16 / 17: 18 %). 

In the balance sheet, cash and cash equivalents rose by 17 percent to 34.7 million euros (September 30, 2017: 
29.7 million euros). Due to the gross order volume in excess of 98.0 million euros (previous year: 90.0 million 
euros gross) inventories increased to 36.9 million euros (September 30, 2017: 32.7 million euros). Trade receiv-
ables were 111.8 million euros (September 30, 2017: 98.0 million euros). Of this, 45.5 million euros (September 
30, 2017: 50.6 million euros) were for systems deliveries that have already been billed. Receivables under the 
POC (percentage of completion) method rose to 66.3 million euros (September 30, 2017: 47.4 million euros). 
As mentioned above, operational cash flow from business activities reached 25.6 million euros (FY 16 / 17: 
37.1 million euros), while net cash flow totaled 5.0 million euros (September 30, 2017: 12.8 million euros). After 
the complete elimination of net debt over the year, net liquidity reached 1.8 million euros (September 30, 2017: 
-1.3 million euros). A dividend of 2.6 million euros has been payed. Due to the stock split on May 23, 2018, 
subscribed capital rose by 17.5 million euros to 21.9 million euros, while capital reserves lowered by 17.1 
million euros to 21.7 million euros. Earnings per share (EPS) after taxes improved by 13 percent to 1.06 euros 
(FY 16 / 17: 0.94 euros).

As one of the world’s leading machine vision providers, ISRA is represented in more than 25 locations in all 
key countries. The broad international presence and diversification across various future-oriented markets 
was once again confirmed as a successful corporate strategy in the 2017 / 2018 financial year. Business in the 
regions is performing well once again. The European markets were reinforced according to plan – with ISRA 
again seeing significant growth in revenues, particularly in Central and Eastern Europe. In the most important 
Asian markets, such as China, Korea and Japan, order entries remain at the same dynamic level of last year. 
In North America, the Company is benefiting in particular from intensive marketing and sales activities. At the 
same time, new momentum is being generated for business development in North and South America as 
management expands. The expansion in global presence and focused marketing in additional high-margin 
regions will remain an integral part of the future strategy.

In the 2017 / 2018 financial year, ISRA reinforced its global position in the Industrial Automation and Surface 
Vision segments. The Industrial Automation segment, with a customer base comprising mainly premium  
automotive manufacturers and global players from a wide range of industries, generated significant growth 
of 7 percent, for a revenue increase to 39.8 million euros (FY 16 / 17: 37.2 million euros). EBIT rose by 25 per-
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cent to 9.4 million euros (FY 16 / 17: 7.6 million euros), achieving an EBIT margin of 21 percent of total output  
(FY 16 / 17: 19 %). Alongside the successful 3D machine vision solutions for robotic assembly and high 
precision 3D metrology, growth was driven by continued high levels of interest in ISRA’s portfolio for automation. 
The successful introduction of additional “Touch & Automate” products – prepared for INDUSTRIE 4.0 – at 
important trade shows such as AUTOMATICA and the Hannover Messe resulted in another boost to the high 
demand this financial year. The Company also received a number of major strategic orders, e.g. for fully 
automated paint inspection in the automotive industry and for high-resolution 3D inspection of smart touch 
devices. Both markets show sustainable potential for ISRA and will be addressed intensively.

In the Surface Vision segment, the targeted approach of product innovations and successful participation 
in leading industry trade shows is stimulating overall demand. Revenues rose as well by 7 percent to 112.7 
million euros (FY 16 / 17: 105.8 million euros), and the EBIT margin was 19 percent (FY 16 / 17: 18 %) of total 
output. Thanks to its targeted expansion of the complete portfolio to high-potential customer applications and 
a management expansion, the metals business made a positive contribution to the annual earnings. In Glass, 
ISRA is serving the market with innovative product development for inspection of smart touch devices and 
float glass products. It attracted strategic orders this financial year along with a major order for high-resolution 
inspection of thin glass for display applications. The former plastics portfolio now has an even broader po-
sition with an extended focus on innovative materials, which is reflected in the name change to ADVANCED  
MATERIALS. Strengthened international selling in this area has brought ISRA an important major order for 3D 
high-end inspection in the packaging industry. The dynamics in the print inspection business remains on a 
high level and product innovations were well received by the market. Cost-optimized products in the paper 
industry are generating new revenue potential; additional momentum results from new Production Analytics 
software tools. SECURITY – formerly known as Specialty Paper – complements the product portfolio of  
specialized inspection solutions for high security paper to include additional solutions with an attractive price 
point. In the solar industry, business in China slowed noticeably after the start of the year due to government 
intervention regarding subsidies for solar power; new growth momentum is being generated by product  
innovations such as CONNECTED PHOTOVOLTAICS 4.0, a software tool for multi-line production with the goal 
of cross-location connectivity. In the young semi-conductor wafer business, the Company has generated two 
major orders from leading European manufacturers and is continuing the market launch in the Asian region. 
Thanks to a diversified range of services and international service teams, ISRA continues to expand the share 
of its Customer Support and Service Center in total revenues in the double-digit range.

More than 19 innovative product launches in the last financial year have enlarged the technological expertise 
of the Company significantly, especially with regard to INDUSTRIE 4.0. At the same time, this product offensive 
has a market potential of several hundreds of millions of euros, particularly in the recently redefined business 
fields of Smart Factory Automation and Production Analytics. The expansion of Digital Business Development 
ISRA implements a future-oriented digital strategy for market and customer communications and paves the 
way – e.g. with the recently launched, new website – to open up additional sales opportunities. In parallel, 
the Company is expanding internal structures and preparing the organization for the next revenue dimension 
of 200+. To this end, ISRA is reinforcing Technical Operations with an expert for significant optimization of 
production efficiency. Furthermore, Finance Operations has also grown to include a specialist for expanding 
international structures and the reinforcement of regional units for future growth. The Digital Marketing Team 
has been equipped with a very experienced manager to maintain its future progress.
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Company profile

ISRA VISION AG, together with its subsidiaries, is worldwide leading in surface inspection of web materials. 
Furthermore, it is one of the globally leading providers of machine vision programs, specialising in the area of 
3D machine vision, in particular for “3D robot vision”.

The core competence of the Company is the ISRA-BrainWARE®, an innovative software for intelligent machine 
vision systems. Here, the scientific know-how from the fields of optics, lighting technology, surveying techno-
logy, physics, image processing and classification algorithms and a complex system design are combined. 
Machine vision is a key technology for visualising systems that imitate the human eye. Today’s ISRA applica-
tions focus primarily on the automation of production and quality assurance of goods and products supplied 
to large, future-oriented markets such as energy, healthcare, food, mobility and information. The customers 
mainly include renowned global players from the respective sectors. With more than 25 locations worldwide, 
ISRA offers customer proximity everywhere and ensures optimum service and support. 

In the past seventeen years, ISRA has shown profitable growth with an annual average increase in sales of 
approx. 25 percent. Currently the Company employs approx. 800 people worldwide.

Further information are available at www.isravision.com.

Besides organic growth, external growth through acquisitions of suitable companies is another important part 
of the long-term strategy. The focus is on companies to expand ISRA’s technology portfolio for the future, in-
crease market share, or cultivate new markets. There are five projects under view that contribute in particular  
to expanding the technology base and that provide synergies in the areas of Smart Factory Automation,  
Embedded Systems and Production Analytics.

ISRA is off to a strong start for the new 2018 / 2019 financial year with a broader business focus and a high 
gross order volume of more than 98.0 million euros (previous year: 90.0 million euros gross). With a target-
ed focus on innovations and efficiency, alongside the reinforcement of individual regions, the strategic and 
operational planning is already headed for the next revenue dimension in excess of 200 million euros. In 
combination with the optimization of production capacity and efficiency, the management is planning an 
increased operational cash flow and further growth in the low double-digit range in revenues and profit. The 
Company continues the sustainable dividend strategy and will propose a similar payout of dividend as in  
the previous year to the annual shareholder assembly. As in the past, ISRA will release a detailed forecast for the  
2018 / 2019 financial year in February 2019.
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1) Audited in accordance with IFRS and released, but not confirmed
2) IFRS audited and confirmed
3)  Per-share result undiluted and diluted
4)  The Company‘s annual consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance with the International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) of the International Accounting 

Standards Boards (IASB). In the year under review the IFRS and SICs which must compulsorily be applied were followed.
5)  Weighted number of shares
6)  The prior-year figure was adjusted due to the comparability as a result of the stock split.

Consolidated Income Statement 4) 
from October 01, 2017 to September 30, 2018 in $ k

(in $ k)

FY 2017 / 2018 1)

12 months 
(Oct. 01, 2017 -  
Sept. 30, 2018)

FY 2016 / 2017 2)

12 months 
(Oct. 01, 2016 -  
Sept. 30, 2017)

FY 2017 / 2018
3 months 

(Jul. 01, 2018 - 
Sept. 30, 2018)

FY 2016 / 2017
3 months 

(Jul. 01, 2017 - 
Sept. 30, 2017)

Net sales 152,528 100 % 142,995 100 % 49,713 100 % 49,723 100 %

Cost of sales 66,291 43 % 62,095 43 % 22,118 44 % 22,019 44 %

Gross operating result (gross profit) 86,237 57 % 80,900 57 % 27,595 56 % 27,703 56 %

Research and development 20,136 13 % 20,310 14 % 5,267 11 % 6,219 13 %

Total costs 22,680 15 % 22,475 16 % 8,057 16 % 8,487 17 %

Depreciation and amortization 14,256 9 % 13,081 9 % 4,059 8 % 4,146 8 %

Grants -423 0 % -254 0 % -156 0 % -176 0 %

Capitalized work -16,377 -11 % -14,992 -10 % -6,693 -13 % -6,237 -13 %

Sales and marketing costs 29,445 19 % 28,311 20 % 8,825 18 % 9,299 19 %

Administration 5,141 3 % 5,010 4 % 1,642 3 % 1,626 3 %

Sales and administration costs 34,586 23 % 33,321 23 % 10,467 21 % 10,925 22 %

Other revenues 1,707 1 % 1,063 1 % 633 1 % -591 -1 %

Interest income 153 0 % 48 0 % 95 0 % 33 0 %

Interest expenses -345 0 % -346 0 % -72 0 % -61 0 %

Financing result -192 0 % -297 0 % 24 0 % -28 0 %

Earnings before taxes (EBT) 33,030 22 % 28,035 20 % 12,517 25 % 9,939 20 %

Income taxes 9,769 6 % 7,311 5 % 3,801 8 % 1,777 4 %

Consolidated net profit 23,260 15 % 20,723 14 % 8,716 18 % 8,162 16 %

Of which accounted to shareholders 
of ISRA VISION AG 23,108 15 % 20,508 14 % 8,681 17 % 8,042 16 %

Of which accounted to  
non-controlling shareholders 152 0 % 215 0 % 34 0 % 120 0 %

Earnings per share in €  
before income taxes 3) 1.51 1.28 6) 0.57 0.45 6)

Earnings per share in € 3) 1.06 0.94 6) 0.40 0.37 6)

Shares issued 5) 21,902,903 21,891,200 6) 21,906,200 21,891,200 6)
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Pro Forma Consolidated Total Operating Revenue EBITDA-EBIT Statement 4) 
from October 01, 2017 to September 30, 2018 in $ k

1)  Audited in accordance with IFRS and released, but not confirmed
2)  IFRS audited and confirmed
3)  Per-share result undiluted and diluted
4)  This pro forma statement is an additional presentation based on the comprehensive presentation given in previous years and not part of the IFRS consolidated financial statements.
5)  Weighted number of shares
6)  The prior-year figure was adjusted due to the comparability as a result of the stock split.

ISRA VISION AG voluntarily publishes a pro forma consolidated total operating revenue EBITDA-EBIT statement typical for the industry 

oriented to the cost-summary method. The key differences between the cost of sales method and the pro forma consolidated total oper-

ating revenue EBITDA-EBIT statement are as follows: Profit margins increase because they are now associated with net sales instead of 

total output (net sales plus capitalized work). Capitalized work no longer appears in the cost of sales method and is assigned to the R&D 

functional area. Depreciation and amortization is now spread over the relevant functional areas. The EBIT earnings and the EBT earnings 

of the pro forma consolidated total operating revenue EBITDA-EBIT statement do not deviate from the consolidated income statement, 

which corresponds to IFRS.

(in $ k)

FY 2017 / 2018 1)

12 months
(Oct. 01, 2017 -  
Sept. 30, 2018)

FY 2016 / 2017 2)

12 months 
(Oct. 01, 2016 -  
Sept. 30, 2017)

FY 2017 / 2018
3 months 

(Jul. 01, 2018 -  
Sept. 30, 2018)

FY 2016 / 2017
3 months 

(Jul. 01, 2017 -  
Sept. 30, 2017)

Net sales 152,528 90 % 142,995 91 % 49,713 88 % 49,723 89 %

Capitalized work 16,377 10 % 14,992 9 % 6,693 12 % 6,237 11 %

Total output 168,905 100 % 157,987 100 % 56,406 100 % 55,960 100 %

Cost of materials 33,651 20 % 31,796 20 % 12,517 22 % 12,742 23 %

Cost of labour  
excluding depreciation 31,886 19 % 29,569 19 % 9,429 17 % 9,119 16 %

Cost of production  
excluding depreciation 65,538 39 % 61,365 39 % 21,946 39 % 21,861 39 %

Gross profit 103,367 61 % 96,621 61 % 34,459 61 % 34,099 61 %

Research and development  
Total 22,680 13 % 22,475 14 % 8,057 14 % 8,487 15 %

Sales and marketing costs 28,765 17 % 27,629 17 % 8,665 15 % 9,133 16 %

Administration 5,023 3 % 4,889 3 % 1,612 3 % 1,597 3 %

Sales and administration costs  
excluding depreciation 33,787 20 % 32,519 21 % 10,277 18 % 10,731 19 %

Other revenues 2,130 1 % 1,317 1 % 789 1 % -415 -1 %

EBITDA 49,031 29 % 42,945 27 % 16,915 30 % 14,467 26 %

Depreciation and amortization 15,809 9 % 14,613 9 % 4,421 8 % 4,499 8 %

Total costs 72,276 43 % 69,606 44 % 22,755 40 % 23,716 42 %

EBIT 33,222 20 % 28,332 18 % 12,493 22 % 9,968 18 %

Interest income 153 0 % 48 0 % 95 0 % 33 0 %

Interest expenses -345 0 % -346 0 % -72 0 % -61 0 %

Financing result -192 0 % -297 0 % 24 0 % -28 0 %

EBT 33,030 20 % 28,035 18 % 12,517 22 % 9,939 18 %

Income taxes 9,769 6 % 7,311 5 % 3,801 7 % 1,777 3 %

Consolidated net profit 23,260 14 % 20,723 13 % 8,716 15 % 8,162 15 %

Of which accounted to  
non-controlling shareholders 152 0 % 215 0 % 34 0 % 120 0 %

Of which accounted to shareholders  
of ISRA VISION AG 23,108 14 % 20,508 13 % 8,681 15 % 8,042 14 %

Earnings per share in €  
before income taxes 3) 1.51 1.28 6) 0.57 0.45 6)

Earnings per share in € 3) 1.06 0.94 6) 0.40 0.37 6)

Shares issued 5) 21,902,903 21,891,200 6) 21,906,200 21,891,200 6)
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1)  Audited in accordance with IFRS and released, but not confirmed 
2)  IFRS audited and confirmed
3)  The Company‘s annual consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance with the International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) of the International Accounting 

Standards Boards (IASB). In the year under review the IFRS and SICs which must compulsorily be applied were followed.

Consolidated Group Balance Sheet 3) 
at September 30, 2018 in $ k

(in $ k) Sept 30, 2018 1) Sept. 30, 2017 2)

ASSETS

Assets

Short-term assets

Inventories 36,929 32,667

Trade receivables 111,831 98,049

Cash and cash equivalents 34,716 29,728

Financial assets 3,236 3,146

Other receivables 2,434 1,954

Income tax receivables 2,135 747

Total short-term assets 191,281 166,291

Long-term assets

Intangible assets 115,156 111,682

Tangible assets 4,815 5,219

Shareholdings in associated companies 12 12

Financial assets 1,282 1,083

Deferred tax claims 358 730

Total long-term assets 121,624 118,728

Total assets 312,905 285,019

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Short-term liabilities

Trade payables 20,621 18,064

Financial liabilities to banks 32,872 30,980

Other financial liabilities 13,822 14,450

Other accruals 1,020 945

Income tax liabilities 2,452 4,832

Other liabilities 1,618 1,952

Total short-term liabilities 72,406 71,223

Long-term liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities 39,144 33,358

Pension provisions 3,586 3,390

Total long-term liabilities 42,730 36,747

Total liabilities 115,136 107,970

Equity

Issued capital 21,906 4,381

Capital reserves 21,722 38,800

Profit brought forward 128,810 110,886

Net profit accounted to the shareholders of ISRA VISION AG 23,108 20,508

Other comprehensive income 361 921

Own shares 0 -159

Share of equity capital held by ISRA VISION AG shareholders 195,907 175,338

Equity capital accounted to non-controlling shareholders 1,862 1,710

Total equity 197,769 177,049

Total equity and liabilities 312,905 285,019
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1) Audited in accordance with IFRS and released, but not confirmed
2)  IFRS audited and confirmed
3)  The Company‘s annual consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance with the International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) of the International Accounting 

Standards Boards (IASB). In the year under review the IFRS and SICs which must compulsorily be applied were followed.

Consolidated Cash flow Statement 3) 
from October 01, 2017 to September 30, 2018 in $ k

(in $ k)
Oct. 01, 2017 - 

Sept. 30, 2018 1)
Oct. 01, 2016 - 

Sept. 30, 2017 2)

Consolidated net profit 23,260 20,723

Income tax payments -7,292 -5,092

Changes in deferred tax assets and liabilities 6,159 1,375

Changes in accruals 271 -1,368

Depreciation and amortization 15,809 14,509

Changes in inventories -4,072 1,059

Changes in trade receivables and other assets -15,819 -9,069

Changes in trade payables and other liabilities 7,008 14,601

Financial result 192 297

Other non-cash changes 68 40

Cash flow from operating activities 25,585 37,077

Payments for investments in tangible assets -1,308 -979

Payments for investments in intangible assets -18,289 -15,692

Payments for investments in financial assets 0 -12

Company acquisition -260 0

Cash flow from investment activities -19,857 -16,683

Deposits from sales of own shares 606 0

Dividend payouts -2,585 -2,102

Deposits from the assumption of financial liabilities 1,892 0

Repayments of financial liabilities 0 -4,974

Interest income 153 48

Interest expenses -345 -346

Cash flow from financing activities -279 -7,373

Exchange rate-based value changes of the financial resources -461 -211

Change of financial resources 4,988 12,809

Net cash flow

Financial resources on 30.09.2017 / 30.09.2016 29,728 16,919

Financial resources on 30.09.2018 / 30.09.2017 34,716 29,728
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Additional Information

ISRA VISION AG 
Industriestraße 14 
64297 Darmstadt 
Germany

Tel.: +49 (0) 6151 948 - 0 
Fax: +49 (0) 6151 948 - 140 
Internet: www.isravision.com

Investor Relations 
E-Mail: investor@isravision.com

Ute Schmitt-Klauer 
Tel.: +49 (0) 6151 948 - 209

Susanne Becht  
Tel.: +49 (0) 6151 948 - 212

Segment Reporting by Division 3) 
for selected positions of the consolidated income statement in $ k 

Industrial Automation
Division

Surface Vision
Division

(in $ k)
Oct. 01, 2017- 

Sept. 30, 2018 1)
Oct. 01, 2016 - 

Sept. 30, 2017 2)
Oct. 01, 2017- 

Sept. 30, 2018 1)
Oct. 01, 2016 - 

Sept. 30, 2017 2)

Revenues 39,821 37,210 112,707 105,785 

EBIT 9,428 7,551 23,793 20,781 

1) Audited in accordance with IFRS and released, but not confirmed
2)  IFRS audited and confirmed
3)  The Company‘s annual consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance with the International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) of the International Accounting 

Standards Boards (IASB). In the year under review the IFRS and SICs which must compulsorily be applied were followed.


